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Pursing Innovation to Make a Difference in Tomorrow 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Brazosport 
Independent School District 

 

The mission of Brazosport Independent 

School District is to develop and 

empower the whole student with the 

capacity to excel in an ever-changing 

world. 

 Every child deserves the highest 
quality education. 

 Everyone is accountable for student 
success. 

 Collaborative partnerships are 
valuable. 

 The development of leadership 
throughout the organization is 
critical to our success. 

Each student will be equipped to 
achieve the highest level of success in 
all curricular areas. 

All staff will actively contribute to 

organizational excellence. 

BISD will provide adequate resources 
through alternative funding and sound 

financial stewardship. 

BISD facilities will be equipped and 
maintained to exceed the highest 
standards of quality, safety, and 

innovation. 

Technology will be a fully integrated 
means for instruction and operations. 

Partnerships between the district and 

community will be strengthened in 
order to increase shared responsibility 

and trust. 
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Executive Summary 
Fiscal Year 2015-2016 

 
 
The Brazosport Independent School District (the District) Proposed Budget for fiscal year 2015-16 is 
submitted herewith.  The District assumes responsibility for data accuracy and completeness.  This 
budget presents the District’s projected financial and operational plan. 
 
Development, review and consideration of 2015-16 budgets were completed with a detailed and 
exhaustive review within the context of the District’s Mission Statement, Strategic Plan, and Board 
Policy.  Information for the General Fund, Debt Service Fund, and Child Nutrition Fund is provided in this 
proposed budget document for consideration.   
 
The District has prepared the 2015-16 budgets with a proposed tax rate of $1.2553 per $100 property 
valuation, same as 2014-15.  The General Fund (M&O) rate is $1.04 and Debt Service (I&S) rate is 
$0.2153.  The District is estimating 2015 property values to increase by 15.79% from 2014 values, 
generating approximately $10.5 million in additional property tax revenue.  Local property taxes will 
provide 76.55% of the District’s operating fund revenue at the proposed $1.04 M&O tax rate.   
 
Weighted Average Daily Attendance (WADA) for 2015-16 is projected at 15,054, an increase of 154 from 
2014-15 budgeted WADA.  State funding will increase by approximately $2.2 million based on student 
enrollment and property value changes, contributing 21.13% of the total operating fund revenue in 
2015-16.  In addition, the District will not have any recapture payments for 2015-16 which is the first 
time in over 20 years. 
 
Payroll appropriations have increased by $7.1 million from 2014-15, accounting for 94% of the $7.58 
million overall increase.  A salary increase of $2,000 for Teachers, Librarians & Counselors and 3% of 
midpoint for all other employees was approved at an estimated cost of $2.77 million.  The general fund 
is adding additional instructional and campus support positions to meet the needs of our students.   
 
We appreciate the leadership and fiscal support provided by the Brazosport Independent School District 
Board of Trustees and the Brazosport community for development, implementation, and maintenance 
of our excellent education programs.  We will continue to focus on an effective curriculum meeting the 
needs of all students, qualified teachers, parental involvement and the full utilization of facilities.   
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2016 Budget Assumptions-General Fund 7.28.15 8.18.15

Reduction Item
Reduction
Amount

Reduction
Amount District Priority Budget Owner

Property and Casualty Insurance (Premium Reduction) $115,000 $115,000

Safety & Security Department Budget Reduction (OT & Fuel Reduction) $17,235 $17,235 892

Leadership & Administration Department Budget Reduction (JJAEP) $30,000 $30,000 890

Sped CBI Field Trips (Overbudgeted in current year) $5,850 $5,850 916

Health Master (subscription reduction) $9,700 $9,700 870

Transportation-Fuel $95,100 $95,100 911

Fine Arts Dept Budget Reduction (Capital/Uniform to Bond and increase to Elementary Music/P $12,165 $12,165 850

Programmer/Webmaster convert to acct operator $65,000 $65,000 Payroll

Reduce ACT/AP Testing (Overbudgeted in PY) $7,000 $7,000 872

Printing Costs for Assessments $10,000 $10,000 872

FIS Scheduling Changes $220,000 $220,000 Payroll

Transportation Budget to Actual Payroll Variance $100,000 $100,000 Payroll

Total Expenses Reduced $687,050 $687,050

Additional Expenditures
Anticipated

Costs
Anticipated

Costs

Employee Compensation/Benefits

TASB Compensation Recommendation ($2,000 for teachers with starting 50,000, 3% of midpoint $2,777,090 $2,777,090 Payroll

Staffing Allocations

Additional Staff to Date 14-15 based on Staffing Allocations $227,000 $227,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

IR: 1 to 1 Initiative Staffing (3 Digital Learning Coaches, 3 Technicians, 1 Coordinator) $347,000 $347,000 Board Approved Payroll

BSA Counselor $70,000 $70,000 Board Approved Payroll

5 Behavior Intervention Specialst (1 assigned to IR: Velasco) $330,000 $330,000 Board Approved Payroll

IR: SFA 3rd Grade Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

IR: Lanier 1 Bilingual Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

Lanier Special Education Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

Velasco Bilingual Kindergarten Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

LPAC Facilitator-Elementary $60,000 $60,000 Additional Teacher Suppor Payroll

LPAC Facilitator-Secondary $60,000 $60,000 Additional Teacher Suppor Payroll

Long Instructional Para $12,500 $12,500 Staffing Allocation Payroll

Beutel 1st Grade Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

Rasco PE Teacher $25,000 $25,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

Brazoswood Counselor $70,000 $70,000 Board Approved Payroll

CTE Counselor Bwood & Bport (change of funding from federal) $140,000 $140,000 Federal Requirement Payroll

Shared Counselor with BC $35,000 $35,000

Clute Intermediate Assistant Principal $70,000 $70,000 Board Approved Payroll

LLC Assistant Principal $70,000 $70,000 Board Approved Payroll

Lanier Assistant Principal $70,000 $70,000 Reconstitution Payroll

Freeport Intermediate Assistant Principal $70,000 $70,000 Consolidated Positions Payroll

Ogg 2nd Grade Bilingual Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

6 Campus Safety Specialists $150,000 $150,000 Board Approved Payroll

Brazoswood Attendance Officer $55,000 $55,000 Board Approved Payroll

General Craftsman/Safety-Risk Mgmt (close vacant craftsman pcn) $7,500 $7,500 Upgraded Position Payroll

Clute Intermediate 2 Bilingual Teachers $110,000 $110,000 Staffing Allocation Payroll

Freeport Intermediate ESL Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Bob Schedule Reallocation Payroll

Freeport Intermediate Special Education Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Bob Schedule Reallocation Payroll

Roberts 50% ESL Teacher $27,500 $27,500 Staffing Allocation Payroll

Orchestra Teacher (Bport Feeder Patter to have 3 to cover 4 campuses) $55,000 $55,000 Course Selection Payroll

Clute Intermediate Pass Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Program Needs Payroll

2 SpEd Teachers (close vacant para position) Velasco & Long $85,000 $85,000 Program Needs Payroll

Brazosport HS Intervention Teacher $55,000 $55,000 Program Needs Payroll

Grant Writer (shared position with Education Foundation) $30,000 $30,000 Program Needs Payroll

Increase Undesiginated Budgeted Expenditures in Functional Categories $2,000,000 $2,000,000 Contingencies Payroll

Curriculum, Instruction and Assessment

Campus Allocation (5% increase for teacher supplies) $68,692 $68,692 2 Campuses

RTI Esped (track at risk data) $9,000 $9,000 2 870

TIP/Mentor Stipends (current allocation over budget) $13,000 $13,000 2 887

CTE Department Allocation 15% increase (new course supplies & professional development) $49,350 $49,350 4 840

ST Math (Phillips Grant Requirement) $21,000 $21,000 2 881

Test Bank (Math) $13,000 $13,000 2 872

ELL Assessments & Progress Monitoring $23,000 $23,000 2 872

STAR Reniassance Learning (previously funded with IMA) $70,000 $70,000 2 872

Pebble Go Databases for Library/Media Centers (Prek-4) $12,000 $12,000 2 877

eStar LPAC Database $18,600 $18,600 2 880

ESL Certification $19,700 $19,700 4 880

Test Hound (state assessment software) $8,970 $8,970 2 872

TipWeb Software Updates $2,195 $2,195 2 870
8



GT Testing-Payroll Costs (increase from $22,000 to 35,000) $13,000 $13,000 2 886

504 Professional Development $7,850 $7,850 2 870

RTI Professional Development $10,000 $10,000 2 870

Social Studies Contracted Professional Development $6,600 $6,600 2 879

K-4 Assessment Kits for Early Literacy (Balance Literacy Progress) $20,725 $20,725 2 873

ELA Contracted Professsional Development $5,000 $5,000 2 873

Math Contracted Professional Development $5,000 $5,000 2 881

Region IV New TEKS PD for Teachers $8,000 $8,000 2 881

Science Contracted Professional Development $6,000 $6,000 2 883

Advanced Placement Training for Teachers $3,825 $3,825 2 886

Dyslexia Professional Development ($8,000 due to new handbook) $27,000 $27,000 2 884

Think Thru Math (previously funded by state) $19,420 $19,420 2 871

Student Services

BCBA Consultant $18,000 $18,000 2 890

Contracted Services- Social Emotional- PD $100,000 $100,000 2 890

Extra Curricular Programs

Athletic Consumable Supplies Budget $7,825 $7,825 2 837

Operational Improvement

Digitizing Records (student, business, personnel) $60,000 $60,000 2 890

HumanEx Software Renewal (budgeted PD in 2015 but not renewal) $5,000 $5,000 2 749

TASB Salary Market Study $6,000 $6,000 2 749

Maintenance & Operations

Contracted Grounds Crew ($91K for contracted services less 2 personnel) $53,000 $53,000 2 902

Waste Management Services Increase $9,000 $9,000 2 906

Recycling Services Increase $6,200 $6,200 2 906

Custodial Services Consumable Supplies $12,240 $12,240 2 906

TASB Sampling and Testing of Facilities-EPA Required $14,100 $14,100 1 907

Fire Alarm Systems Monitoring Increase $3,659 $3,659 1 907

Elevators Annual PM Agreement Increase $2,575 $2,575 1 907

Bleachers PM Agreement Increase $5,000 $5,000 1 907

Total Additional Expenses $8,267,116 $8,267,116

Revenue Items
Anticipated

Earnings
Anticipated

Earnings

Tax Revenue (Value growth of 15.79% no change in $1.04 M&O Tax Rate) $9,035,120 $10,576,857

State Funding Increases (Preliminary) $2,190,577 $2,190,577

Homestead Exemption Hold Harmless (State) $1,219,105 $1,243,009

Recapture Decreases $1,387,206 $1,387,206

Other Local Revenue Adjustment -$45,080 -$45,080

Total Revenue $13,786,928 $15,352,569

Summary
Reductions

and Revenues
Reductions and

Revenues

Reductions $687,050 $687,050

Revenues $13,786,928 $15,352,569

Total Reductions, Revenues $14,473,978 $16,039,619

2015 Adopted Deficit $4,272,427 $4,272,427

Expenses and Revenues -$6,206,862 -$7,772,503

Total Amount Needed -$1,934,435 -$3,500,076

Undesignated Budgeted Expenditures -$3,000,000 -$3,000,000

Actual Deficit (Surplus) -$4,934,435 -$6,500,076

Priority Levels:

1. Legally required to implement to ensure compliance with federal, state, local governance

2. Request is critical to obtaining specific results outlined in district strategic plan

3. Request supports necessary strategies that would allow us to achieve specific results outlined in district strategic plan but are not critical and could wait until additional resources are
available

4. Request is a functional or quality enhancement; would be nice to implement at a later date if resouces permit

5. Request does not support district strategic plan
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$0.2153 2015-16 2014-15

$1.04 Debt Food Total For Total For

General Service Service Major Major

Fund Fund Fund Fund Groups Fund Groups

Estimate Beginning Fund Balance 33,668,612$        15,044,042$  1,472,172$  50,184,826$    45,000,292$    

199-5700 Property Taxes & Other Local Revenues 81,616,788$        16,949,958$  2,200,000$  100,766,746$  88,009,246$    
181-5700 Athletic Local Revenues 200,000               -                -              200,000           160,000$         
199-5800 State Revenues 22,353,830          250,000         40,000        22,643,830      18,960,055$    
199-5900 Federal Program Revenues 1,599,967            -                3,844,000    5,443,967        5,657,967$      

Total Revenues 105,770,585$      17,199,958$  6,084,000$  129,054,543$  112,787,268$  

Instruction:

199-11 Instruction 57,291,755$        -$              -$            57,291,755$    54,186,128$    
199-12 Instructional Resources and Media Services 1,735,227            -                -              1,735,227        1,448,208$      
199-13 Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development 1,849,900            -                -              1,849,900        1,033,999$      
199-95 Payments to Juvenile Justice Altern. Ed. Program 30,000                 -                -              30,000             58,000$           

Total - Instructional Expenditures: 60,906,882$        -$              -$            60,906,882$    56,726,335$    

Instructional Support:

199-21 Instructional Leadership 2,474,600$          -                -              2,474,600$      2,313,338$      
199-23 School Administration 7,296,780            -                -              7,296,780        6,482,925$      
199-31 Guidance and Counseling Services 4,215,698            -                -              4,215,698        3,148,360$      
199-32 Social Work Services 156,977               156,977           122,565$         
199-33 Health Services 1,323,607            -                -              1,323,607        1,179,499$      
181-36 Cocurricular/Extracurricular Activities 2,388,196            2,388,196        2,228,508$      
199-36 Extracurricular/Cocurricular Activities 945,895               -                -              945,895           828,769$         

Total - Instructional Support Expenditures 18,801,753$        -$              -$            18,801,753$    16,303,964$    

Administrative:

199-41 General Administration 2,559,931            -                -              2,559,931        2,268,807$      
Total - Administrative Expenditures 2,559,931$          -$              -$            2,559,931$      2,268,807$      

Operations:

199-51 Plant Maintenance and Operations 12,803,796$        -                -              12,803,796      9,781,237$      
199-52 Security and Monitoring Services 1,037,955            -                -              1,037,955        859,532$         
199-53 Data Processing Services 1,855,205            -                -              1,855,205        1,813,453$      
199-34 Student (Pupil) Transportation 2,548,388            -                -              2,548,388        2,846,136$      
240-35 Food Service -                       -                6,084,000    6,084,000        6,207,811$      

Total - Operation Expenditures 18,245,344$        -$              6,084,000$  24,329,344$    21,508,169$    

All Other Uses of Funds:

199-61 Community Services 16,200$               -$              -$            16,200$           11,500$           
199-71 Debt Service 1,021,000            17,487,820    -              18,508,820      15,896,833$    
199-91 WADA Purchase Costs -                       -                -              -                   1,387,206$      
199-93 Shared Services 99,399                 -                -              99,399             2,438,479$      
199-99 Other Intergovernment Charges 620,000               -                -              620,000           620,000$         

Total - All Other Uses of Funds Expenditures 1,756,599$          17,487,820$  -$            19,244,419$    20,354,018$    

Total Expenditures: 102,270,509$      17,487,820$  6,084,000$  125,842,329$  117,161,293$  

Impact on Fund Balance 3,500,076$          (287,862)$      -$            3,212,214$      (4,374,025)$     

Estimate Ending Fund Balance 37,168,688$        14,756,180$  1,472,172$  53,397,040$    40,626,267$    

Estimate WADA for 2015-16 = 15,054

BRAZOSPORT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balance

Adoption All Budgets

2015-2016
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2015-2016 2014-2015

PROPOSED PERCENT ADOPTED PERCENT

BUDGET OF TOTAL BUDGET OF TOTAL CHANGE

LOCAL REVENUES:

Current-Year Taxes (@compressed rate) 75,922,049$         71.78% 61,136,614$         66.59% 14,785,435$     
Current-Year Taxes (Plus "Super Pennies") 4,648,289$           4.39% 4,038,085$           4.40% 610,204$          
Current-Year Taxes (Above "Super Pennies") -$                      0.00% 4,818,782$           5.25% (4,818,782)$      
Other Tax Revenues 400,000$              0.38% 400,000$              0.44% -$                  
Other Local Revenues 846,450$              0.80% 891,530$              0.97% (45,080)$           
Total Local Revenues 81,816,788$         77.35% 71,285,011$         77.65% 10,531,777$     

STATE REVENUES

Summary of Finances
   State Funding 17,385,821$         16.44% 15,195,244$         16.55% 2,190,577$       
Homestead Exemption Hold Harmless 1,243,009$           1.18% 0.00% 1,243,009$       
Total Summary of Finances 18,628,830$         17.61% 15,195,244$         16.55% 3,433,586$       
TRS On-Behalf Payments 3,725,000$           3.52% 3,725,000$           4.06% -$                  
Total State Revenues 22,353,830$         21.13% 18,920,244$         20.61% 3,433,586$       

Federal Revenue 1,599,967$           1.51% 1,599,967$           1.74% -$                  

TOTAL REVENUES 105,770,585$       100.00% 91,805,222$         100.00% 13,965,363$     

EXPENDITURES AND USES:

Payroll Costs
   Salary and Benefits (Local) 83,297,520$         78.75% 76,189,452$         82.99% 7,108,068$       
   TRS On-Behalf Payments (State) 3,725,000$           3.52% 3,725,000$           4.06% -$                  
Contracted Services 7,091,512$           6.70% 4,114,801$           4.48% 2,976,711$       
Supplies 4,015,238$           3.80% 4,142,142$           4.51% (126,904)$         
Other Operating Costs 3,120,239$           2.95% 5,458,048$           5.95% (2,337,809)$      
Debt Service 1,021,000$           0.97% 1,021,000$           1.11% -$                  
Capital Outlay -$                      0.00% 40,000$                0.04% (40,000)$           

Total Operating Costs 102,270,509$       96.69% 94,690,443$         103.14% 7,580,066$       

Equalization ("Robin Hood") -$                      0.00% 1,387,206$           1.51% (1,387,206)$      

Fund Balance 3,500,076$           3.31% (4,272,427)$          -4.65% 7,772,503$       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & USES 105,770,585$       100.00% 91,805,222$         100.00% 13,965,363$     
WADA 15,054                  14,900                  

-$                      -$                      

BRAZOSPORT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND

2015-2016 AND 2014-2015 BUDGET YEARS
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BRAZOSPORT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balance

General Fund

2015-2016 vs 2014-2015

2015-16 2015-16 2014-15

Per WADA $1.04 $1.04 $ %

General General General Increase Increase

Fund Fund Fund (Decrease) (Decrease)

Estimate Beginning Fund Balance 33,668,612$      25,186,096$   

199-5700 Property Taxes & Other Local Revenues 5,422$     81,616,788$      71,125,011$   10,491,777$    14.75%
181-5700 Athletic Local Revenues 13            200,000             160,000          40,000             25.00%
199-5800 State Revenues 1,485       22,353,830        18,920,244     3,433,586        18.15%
199-5900 Federal Program Revenues 106          1,599,967          1,599,967       -                   0.00%

Total Revenues 7,026$     105,770,585$    91,805,222$   13,965,363$    15.21%

Instruction:

199-11 Instruction 3,806$     57,291,755$      54,186,128$   3,105,627$      5.73%
199-12 Instructional Resources and Media Services 115          1,735,227$        1,448,208$     287,019           19.82%
199-13 Curriculum and Instructional Staff Development 123          1,849,900$        1,033,999$     815,901           78.91%
199-95 Payments to Juvenile Justice Altern. Ed. Program 2              30,000$             58,000$          (28,000)            -48.28%

Total - Instructional Expenditures: 4,046$     60,906,882$      56,726,335$   4,180,547$      7.37%

Instructional Support:

199-21 Instructional Leadership 164$        2,474,600$        2,313,338$     161,262$         6.97%
199-23 School Administration 485          7,296,780$        6,482,925$     813,855           12.55%
199-31 Guidance and Counseling Services 280          4,215,698$        3,148,360$     1,067,338        33.90%
199-32 Social Work Services 10            156,977$           122,565$        34,412             28.08%
199-33 Health Services 88            1,323,607$        1,179,499$     144,108           12.22%
181-36 Cocurricular/Extracurricular Activities 159          2,388,196$        2,228,508$     159,688           7.17%
199-36 Extracurricular/Cocurricular Activities 63            945,895$           828,769$        117,126           14.13%

Total - Instructional Support Expenditures 1,249$     18,801,753$      16,303,964$   2,497,789$      15.32%

Administrative:

199-41 General Administration 170          2,559,931          2,268,807       291,124           12.83%
Total - Administrative Expenditures 170$        2,559,931$        2,268,807$     291,124$         12.83%

Operations:

199-51 Plant Maintenance and Operations 851$        12,803,796$      9,781,237$     3,022,559$      30.90%
199-52 Security and Monitoring Services 69            1,037,955$        859,532$        178,423           20.76%
199-53 Data Processing Services 123          1,855,205$        1,813,453$     41,752             2.30%
199-34 Student (Pupil) Transportation 169          2,548,388$        2,846,136$     (297,748)          -10.46%
240-35 Food Service -           -                    -                  -                   

Total - Operation Expenditures 1,212$     18,245,344$      15,300,358$   2,944,986$      19.25%

All Other Uses of Funds:

199-61 Community Services 1$            16,200$             11,500$          4,700$             40.87%
199-71 Debt Service 68            1,021,000$        1,021,000$     -                   0.00%
199-91 WADA Purchase Costs -           -$                  1,387,206$     (1,387,206)       -100.00%
199-93 Shared Services 7              99,399$             2,438,479$     (2,339,080)       -95.92%
199-99 Other Intergovernment Charges 41            620,000$           620,000$        -                   0.00%

Total - All Other Uses of Funds Expenditures 117$        1,756,599$        5,478,185$     (3,721,586)$     -67.93%

Total Expenditures: 6,794$     102,270,509$    96,077,649$   6,192,860$      6.45%

Impact on Fund Balance 3,500,076$        (4,272,427)$    (772,351)$        

Estimate Ending Fund Balance 37,168,688$      20,913,669$   

Estimate WADA for 2015-16 = 15,054 14,900
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BRAZOSPORT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balance

Debt Service

2015-2016 vs 2014-2015

2015-16 2015-16 2014-15

Per WADA $0.2153 $0.2153 $ %

Debt Service Debt Service Increase Increase

Fund Fund (Decrease) (Decrease)

Estimate Beginning Fund Balance 15,044,042$      13,211,896$  

199-5700 Property Taxes & Other Local Revenues 1,126$     16,949,958$      14,774,235$  2,175,723$      14.73%
199-5800 State Revenues 17$          250,000$           -$               250,000$         100.00%

Total Revenues 1,143$     17,199,958$      14,774,235$  2,425,723$      16.42%

All Other Uses of Funds:

199-71 Principal 796          11,979,581        11,564,581    415,000           3.59%
199-71 Interest 354          5,330,509          3,120,031      2,210,478        70.85%
199-71 Bond Fees 12            177,730             191,221         (13,491)            -7.06%

Total - All Other Uses of Funds Expenditures 1,162$     17,487,820$      14,875,833$  2,611,987$      17.56%

Total Expenditures: 1,162$     17,487,820$      14,875,833$  2,611,987$      17.56%

Impact on Fund Balance (287,862)$         (101,598)$      (186,264)$        

Estimate Ending Fund Balance 14,756,180$      13,110,298$  

Estimate WADA for 2015-16 = 15,054 14,900$         
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Debt

General Service

Fund Fund Total

Certificate of 2015 Certified Taxable Value 7,906,344,948$       8,022,179,178$     

Certificate of 2014 Certified Taxable Value 6,828,245,771$       6,950,072,111$     

Gain (Loss) in Taxable Value, As Adjusted 1,078,099,177$       1,072,107,067$     

Increase in Values 15.79% 15.43%

Historical Collection Rate and Freeze Adjustment 97.50% 97.50%

2014 Proposed Tax Rate 1.040000$               0.215300$             1.255300$                

2014-2015 Tax Revenue (Current) 69,593,481$            14,664,235$          84,257,716$             

2015 Proposed Tax Rate 1.040000$               0.215300$             1.255300$                

2015-2016 Tax Revenue (Current) 80,170,338$            16,839,958$          97,010,296$             

2015-2016 Tax Revenue (Delinquent) 400,000$                 60,000$                 

80,570,338$            16,899,958$          97,470,296$             

Gain (Loss) in Current Tax Revenue at Proposed Tax Rate 10,576,857$            2,175,723$            12,752,580$             

Effect of $.01 Penny on Property Owners

Total Property Value 100,000.00$            150,000.00$          200,000.00$             

100                          100                        100                           

Property Value per $100 1,000.00$                1,500.00$              2,000.00$                 

Tax Rate Increase 0.01$                       0.01$                     0.01$                        

Effect per $.01 10.00$                     15.00$                   20.00$                      

BRAZOSPORT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

ANALYSIS OF PROPERTY TAX REVENUES

GENERAL FUND AND DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
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BRAZOSPORT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Analysis of State Revenues

General Fund

Template 2

Change

Adopted Adopted Adopted Adopted Estimated From

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2014-15

Local Effort Including in State Funding Formulas:

Tax Revenue @ Compressed Rate .9084 55,118,563$     55,326,431$ 58,700,805$ 61,136,614$ 70,381,942$ 9,245,328$     
     SB 945 Fractional Funding:

     Tax Revenue @ Compressed Rate .0716 5,547,498$   5,547,498$     

Estimated Homestead Exemption Hold Harmless: 1,243,009$   1,243,009$     

Estimated State Funding:

Available School Fund (Per-Capita) - State Portion 2,919,721         4,844,238     3,240,466     2,976,196     3,251,931     275,735          
Available School Fund (Per-Capita) - Stabilization -                 
Technology Allotment -                 
Foundation School Fund: -                 
   Tier I State Aid 10,589,138       7,347,236     11,760,930   9,619,892     10,931,500   1,311,608       

Tier II State Aid 1,395,759         1,529,552     1,629,111     1,529,551     2,935,640     1,406,089       
Additional State Aid for Tax Reduction 6,416,451         2,882,315     -                -                -                 
Staff Allotment 266,500            265,250        297,500        297,500        266,750        (30,750)          
TRS Employer Contribution Assistance (Rider 71) 772,105        (772,105)        
Federal Stabilization -                 
Education Jobs 2,064,279         -                 

State Funding 23,651,848$     16,868,591$ 16,928,007$ 15,195,244$ 17,385,821$ 2,190,577$     

Total State and Tax Rev @ Compressed Rate 78,770,411$     72,195,022$ 75,628,812$ 76,331,858$ 94,558,270$ 18,226,412$   
.0716 Tax Rate Not Compressed 4,344,440$       4,360,824$   4,626,792$   4,818,782$   (4,818,782)$   
Recapture Related to Rate Not Compressed (1,096,790)$     (1,022,480)$  (1,126,056)$  (1,387,206)$  1,387,206$     
Total State and Tax Rev @ $.98 Compressed Rate 82,018,061$     75,533,366$ 79,129,548$ 79,763,434$ 94,558,270$ 14,794,836$   
Per Student 5,274$              4,990$          5,267$          5,353$          6,281$          18.55%
WADA 15,550.76         15,137.79     15,023.00     14,900.00     15,054.00     

WADA (Adjusted for Regular % Program Reductions) 14,672.61         14,906.18     15,023.00     14,900.00     15,054.00     

94.35% 98.47% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
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Allocation Budget Owner 2016 Preliminary
% of Total 

Budget
Payroll Budget 000-General 84,625,977.00$            82.75%

Campus Allocation 001-Brazosport High School 106,991.00$  0.10%

Campus Allocation 002-Brazoswood High School 237,522.00$  0.23%

Campus Allocation 004-Alternative School 20,063.00$  0.02%

Campus Allocation 041-Clute Intermediate School 83,304.00$  0.08%

Campus Allocation 042-Freeport Intermediate 50,871.00$  0.05%

Campus Allocation 043-Lake Jackson Intermediate 70,933.00$  0.07%

Campus Allocation 101-S F Austin Elementary 18,445.00$  0.02%

Campus Allocation 102-A P Beutel Elementary 37,240.00$  0.04%

Campus Allocation 104-O A Fleming Elementary 25,865.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 106-Jane Long Elementary 31,780.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 107-Elizabet Ney Elementary 33,880.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 108-T W Ogg Elementary 31,500.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 109-O M Roberts Elementary 34,848.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 110-Velasco Elementary 43,032.00$  0.04%

Campus Allocation 111-Bess Brannen Elementary 33,880.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 113-Gladys Polk Elementary 31,990.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 114-Madge Griffith Elementary 35,013.00$  0.03%

Campus Allocation 115-G B Rasco Middle School 53,988.00$  0.05%

Campus Allocation 116-R O'Hara Lanier Middle School 31,920.00$  0.03%

Athletics 837-Athletics 775,233.00$  0.76%

Departments 701/702-Superintendent/Board 184,917.00$  0.18%

Departments 749-Human Resources 133,070.00$  0.13%

Departments 750-Business Services 267,505.00$  0.26%

Departments 840-CTE 379,110.00$  0.37%

Departments 842-AVID Program 30,000.00$  0.03%

Departments 850-Fine Arts 419,816.00$  0.41%

Departments 870-General Ed Support 36,000.00$  0.04%

Departments 871-Asst Supt of Teaching & Learning 103,147.00$  0.10%

Departments 872-Assessment & Accountability 485,350.00$  0.47%

Departments 874-Counselors 26,842.00$  0.03%

Departments 873-ELA 42,475.00$  0.04%

Departments 875-Instructional Materials 23,195.00$  0.02%

Departments 876-Health Services 44,765.00$  0.04%

Departments 877-Media Services 105,133.00$  0.10%

Departments 878-B*Success Academy 83,240.00$  0.08%

Departments 879-Social Studies 23,350.00$  0.02%

Departments 880-Language Acquisition 81,025.00$  0.08%

Departments 881-Math 47,750.00$  0.05%

Departments 883-Science 26,550.00$  0.03%

Departments 884-Dyslexia 33,500.00$  0.03%

Departments 886-Advanced Academics/GT 78,925.00$  0.08%

Departments 887-Professional Development 105,930.00$  0.10%

Departments 888-Instructional Technology & Digital Learning 39,000.00$  0.04%

Departments 889-Federal & Early Childhood Programs 19,500.00$  0.02%

Departments 890-Administrative Services 301,395.00$  0.29%

Departments 891-Information Services 92,000.00$  0.09%

Departments 892-BISD Police Dept. 80,500.00$  0.08%

Departments 902-Maintenance and Operations 3,841,531.00$              3.76%

Departments 903-Business Services 3,765,934.00$              3.68%

Departments 904-Technology/Media Services 945,667.00$  0.92%

Departments 906-Custodial Services 551,397.00$  0.54%

Departments 907-Safety & Security 145,529.00$  0.14%

Departments 910-Warehouse 9,500.00$  0.01%

Departments 911-Transportation 716,925.00$  0.70%

Departments 916-Special Ed Support 213,940.00$  0.21%

Extended Day/Year 699-Extended Day/Year 503,636.00$  0.49%

2016 Budget Allocation Summary
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Allocation Budget Owner 2016 Preliminary
% of Total 

Budget

2016 Budget Allocation Summary

Extracurricular 001-Brazosport High School 22,550.00$  0.02%

Extracurricular 002-Brazoswood High School 50,000.00$  0.05%

Extracurricular 041-Clute Intermediate School 7,500.00$  0.01%

Extracurricular 042-Freeport Intermediate 7,500.00$  0.01%

Extracurricular 043-Lake Jackson Intermediate 10,600.00$  0.01%

Extracurricular 115-G B Rasco Middle School 2,500.00$  0.00%

Extracurricular 116-R O'Hara Lanier Middle School 1,350.00$  0.00%

Extracurricular 101-S F Austin Elementary 800.00$  0.00%

SCE 001-Brazosport High School 141,153.00$  0.14%

SCE 002-Brazoswood High School 151,946.00$  0.15%

SCE 041-Clute Intermediate School 137,441.00$  0.13%

SCE 042-Freeport Intermediate 131,656.00$  0.13%

SCE 043-Lake Jackson Intermediate 130,793.00$  0.13%

SCE 101-S F Austin Elementary 93,367.00$  0.09%

SCE 102-A P Beutel Elementary 64,202.00$  0.06%

SCE 104-O A Fleming Elementary 66,244.00$  0.06%

SCE 106-Jane Long Elementary 68,433.00$  0.07%

SCE 107-Elizabet Ney Elementary 64,778.00$  0.06%

SCE 108-T W Ogg Elementary 66,879.00$  0.07%

SCE 109-O M Roberts Elementary 65,583.00$  0.06%

SCE 110-Velasco Elementary 70,275.00$  0.07%

SCE 111-Bess Brannen Elementary 64,662.00$  0.06%

SCE 113-Gladys Polk Elementary 66,677.00$  0.07%

SCE 114-Madge Griffith Elementary 88,692.00$  0.09%

SCE 115-G B Rasco Middle School 128,577.00$  0.13%

SCE 116-R O'Hara Lanier Middle School 129,210.00$  0.13%

SCE 889-Federal & Early Childhood Programs 34,817.00$  0.03%

102,270,509.00$          100%
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